Town of West Yellowstone
Tuesday, April 9, 2024
West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using

Z0OOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.

WORK SESSION
5:00 PM

Engineering Services Presentations
= 5:00 PM - Thomas Dean & Hoskins
= 5:30 PM -WGM Group
= 6:00 PM - Hyalite Engineers, PLLC
= 6:30 PM - Forsgren Associates, Inc.

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

7:00 PM

Pledge of Allegiance
Comment Period
=  Public Comment
= Council Comments
Treasurer’s & Securities Reports
Purchase Orders #6615 to Tri State Excavating, snow removal February 2024, $7,884.37
Claims
Business License Applications
Consent Agenda
Minutes: March 19, 2024 Town Council Meeting
Town Manager & Staff Reports
Advisory Board Reports

NEW BUSINESS

Employee Personnel Policy Manual Update Discussion/Action
Site Plan Review, 3 Yellowstone Avenue, C. Parker Discussion/Action
Billings Clinic Annual Update, Risk Share Agreement Payment, $200,000 Discussion/Action
Hebgen Basin Fire District request for payment for clearing fire hydrants, $3003.75 Discussion/Action
Resolution No. 799, Parks & Recreation Advisory Board Discussion/Action
Town Manager Employment Contract, Potential Executive Session Discussion/Action

Correspondence/FY1/Meeting Reminder

The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at
www.townofwestyellowstone.com.


http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/

Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect
for all persons attending.

No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

Speakers must state their name for the record.

Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern.
Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.
Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed.
Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command. Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings,
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and,
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and
occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at
440 Yellowstone Avenue.

The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the
meeting room.

Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com.

Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s office
or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.

The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at
www.townofwestyellowstone.com.


http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/

Engineering Interview Schedule
April 9, 2024
West Yellowstone Town Council Work Session
5:00PM TD&H Engineering. Kyle Scarr, Matt McGee.
5:30PM WGM Group. Shane Strong, Mace Mangold, and Dylan Pipinich.

6:00PM Hyalite Engineers. Scott Hazelton, James Connolly, and Sarah Friederichs.

6:30PM Forsgren. Dave Noel, Kevin Harris, Camille Miller.



Town of West Yellowstone

ENGINEERING SERVICES SCORING SHEET

TD&H

WGM

Hyalite

Forsgren

Firm’s Ability. The ability of the Firm to provide quality municipal
engineering services at a reasonable cost. 25 pts

Firm’s Experience. The Firm’s experience with and expertise in
municipal engineering services as listed in the Scope of Services. 25pts

Primary Experience. The experience and qualifications of the Firm’s staff
that will have primary contact with Town staff. 15 pts

Timeliness. The Firm’s commitment to delivering work on time and
within budget. 10 pts

Avoidance. The Firm’s demonstrated avoidance of personal or
organizational conflicts of interest regarding any matters of litigation or
otherwise. 5 pts

Commitment. The extent of involvement by the Firm’s key qualified
personnel and the likelihood that key personnel will develop a long term
and intimate knowledge of the Town’s infrastructure. 5 pts

References. The extent to which previous clients have found the Firm’s
services acceptable. 5 pts

Location. Geographical location in relation to the Town. 5 pts

Familiarity and experience with Federal, State, and County agencies. 5pts

Total Score: out of 100

0000001




PO.BOX 1570 ~ TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE PHONE: 406-646-7795

MONTANA FAX; 406-646-7511
o000 - H30200 - G 7

info@townofwestyellowstone.com PURCHASE ORDER

Date  5/27 |2 Ship Via

Order No. : Department puﬂpl,.! ¢ \WoR KS
TO: Rx - STATE  EXCAVATIN (5

ADDRESS:

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

PLEASE FURNISH THE TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE WITH:
Quantity Description

H&’.“? v / Snuvv‘ (‘tmpu %i

Authorized By = .
1
Estimated Cost $ 7,1 334, 21 Requested By: /// 42/':

VENDOR COPY - White OFFICEZOPY - Canary




‘@\% P.O. Box 853 Invoice

b“% 11 Gibbon Ave.
- ) |
s vloustone ur S West Yellowstone, MT Date Invoice #

59758

3/25/2024 15661SFEB

Bill To

%own Of West Ycllowstoné
P.0O.Box 1570
West Yellowstone, MT

59758
Terms
Net 30
Qty Description Rate Amount
Invoice for February snow removal R
8.267 ; Use of Dump truck for hauling snow 2/07/2024 165.00 1,364.00
6 Use of Dump truck for hauling snow 2/07/2024 165.00 990.00
9.267 | Use of Dump truck for hauling snow  2/08/2024 165.00 1,529.06
9 i Use of Dumnp truck for hauling snow 2/08/2024 165.00 1,485.00
6.25 : Use of Dump truck for hauling snow 2/16/2024 o 165.00 1,031.25
5.5 ¢ Use of Dump truck for hauling snow 2/16/2024 LT e 165.00 907.50
3.5 Use of Dump wruck for hauling snow 2/20/2024" " RSN ; 165.00 577.50
Thank you for your business. If you have any questions, pleasc call our office at
406-640-0216.
If you choose to pay with credit card, a 3% processing fee will be added (o the total. Total $7.884.37
_All invoices are due and payable upon receipt. Statements will be issued on past due . Payments/Credits $0.00
- accounts only. Past due accounts will be subject lo a re-billing fee and finance
charges will be added 1o all past due balances. Balance Due $7.884.37
Phone # E-mail

406-640-0216 chris.kachur@gmail.com




04/05/24
16:07:26

FSB - Operating account

*

Over spent expenditure

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period:

4/24

Page: 1 of 10

Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
51037 2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA 33.75
04/20/24 Dispatch coffee 33.75 DISP 1000 420160 220 101000
51038 2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement 17,962.46
04/01/24 Collections in March 2024 17,962.46 TBID 7202 411800 540 101000
51040 2813 Century Link 1,561.94
03/19/24 E911 Viper 255-9710 988.50 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
03/19/24 E911 Viper 255-9712 29.05 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
03/19/24 E911 Viper 646-5170 123.20 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
03/19/24 Alarm Lines 646-5185 102.44 TWNHLL 1000 411250 345 101000
03/19/24 Police - 646-7600 318.75 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
51041 151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost 285.00
03/31/24 Household waste 285.00 PARKS 1000 460430 534 101000
51042 2088 Town West Yellowstone 810.95
04/01/24 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895 70.34* BLDGS 1000 411257 340 101000
04/01/24 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892 114.32 BLDGS 1000 411252 340 101000
04/01/24 utility chrgs, PS Shops, 884 52.76 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
04/01/24 utility chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887 99.51 BLDGS 1000 411255 340 101000
04/01/24 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886 67.28* BLDGS 1000 411258 340 101000
04/01/24 utility chrgs, City Park, 885 190.18 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
04/01/24 utility chrgs, Library, 891 53.27 LIBBLD 1000 411259 340 101000
04/01/24 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921 163.29 TWNHAL 1000 411250 340 101000
51043 2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC 20,278.28
04/03/24 legal services 3/1-3/31/24 19,805.00 LEGAL 1000 411100 352 101000
04/03/24 phone/fax 0.00 LEGAL 1000 411100 345 101000
04/03/24 travel 473.28 LEGAL 1000 411100 373 101000
51044 2852 Blackfoot Communications 2,187.78
04/01/24 646-5106, fax soc svc 40.53 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
04/01/24 646-5119, police station Dispa 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
04/01/24 646-5141, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
04/01/24 646-5185, town hall alarm 40.53 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 646-7311, social services 20.56 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
04/01/24 646-7481, povah elevator 58.16 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
04/01/24 646-7511, town hall fax 40.53 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 646-7609, public works 32.47 PUBSVC 1000 430200 345 101000
04/01/24 646-7650, police station fax 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
04/01/24 646-7715, povah center 24.85 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
04/01/24 646-7795, town hall 230.81 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 646-7845, court clerk 182.26 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
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04/01/24 646-9017, library 43.85 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
04/01/24 646-9027, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
04/01/24 ethernet, library 300.00 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
04/01/24 ethernet, povah center 187.26 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
04/01/724 ethernet, police station 359.95 POLICE 1000 411258 345 101000
04/01/24 ethernet, town hall 272.00 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 ethernet, public works shop 125.00 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4909, town hall judge 14.30 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4894 Town hall Court Clerk 1.10 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4897 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4898 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4900 town hall 5.25 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4901 town hall 5.25 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4902 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4903 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4904 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4905 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4906 Library Main desk 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4907 Library Director 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4908 Povah Ctr 11.10 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
04/01/24 602-4949 Town Hall 11.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/24 6024044 Soc Ser Pantry 10.00 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
51047 2546 Century Link QCC 13.47
03/24/24 long dist chg 406-646-7600 13.47 DISPAT 1000 420160 345 101000
51048 73 Westmart Building Center 774.42
03/27/24 Street Supplies 195.68 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
03/27/24 Street repair Equipment 94.99 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
03/27/24 Street repair Vehicle 36.58* STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
03/27/24 Police Repair Office equip 24.69 POLICE 1000 420100 363 101000
03/27/24 Town Hall Supplies 169.44 TWNHLL 1000 411250 220 101000
03/27/24 Povah Supplies 50.33 POVAH 1000 411255 220 101000
03/27/24 Povah small items equipment 94.99 POVAH 1000 411255 212 101000
03/27/24 Parks Supplies 107.72 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
51049 3242 Fisher®™s Technology 20.47
1305871 03/25/24 copy fee 20.47 FINADM 1000 410510 356 101000
51050 42 Fall River Electric 8,233.12
03/20/24 PARK, old firehouse 2901001 418.88 PARK 1000 411253 341 101000
03/20/24 povah comm ctr 4212001 314.06 POVAH 1000 411255 341 101000
03/20/24 unmetered lights 4212004 1,451.25 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
03/20/24 RR Well 4212005 90.43 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/24 SEWER LIFT STATION 4212006 409.62 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
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03/20/24 SEWER PLANT 4212007 1,278.83 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
03/20/24 POLICE 4212008 429.93 POLICE 1000 411258 341 101000
03/20/24 TOWN HALL 4212009 324.50 TWNHLA 1000 411250 341 101000
03/20/24 ICE RINK 421010 68.61 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
03/20/24 S Canyon XmasTree Light 421011 0.00 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
03/20/24 South Iris Street Well 4212013 187.19 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/24 MAD SEWER LIFT 4212014 283.20 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
03/20/24 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015 39.00 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/24 911 Tower 4212016 156.18 911 2850 420750 341 101000
03/20/24 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017 55.17 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/24 SHOP 4212018 225.77 STREET 1000 430200 341 101000
03/20/24 ANIMAL 4212029 208.38 ANIML 1000 440600 341 101000
03/20/24 CLORINATOR 4212030 90.34 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/24 Electric Well 4212031 43.92 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/24 PARK 4212032 289.71 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
03/20/24 UPDH 4212041 578.35 UPDH 1000 411252 341 101000
03/20/24 SEWER TREAT SERV 4212046 1,131.75 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
03/20/24 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054 158.05 LIBR 1000 411259 341 101000
51051 95 Energy West-Montana 2,723.65
04/01/24 nat gas 210361788 updl 113.62 UPDH 1000 411252 344 101000
04/01/24 nat gas 210360293 Police 24.36 POLBLD 1000 411258 344 101000
04/01/24 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services 739.70 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
04/01/24 nat gas 210361811 old firehall 174.76 PARK 1000 460430 344 101000
04/01/24 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins 115.18 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
04/01/24 nat gas 210360540 library 308.46 LIBBLD 1000 411259 344 101000
04/01/24 nat gas 210364599 Povah 702.57 POVAH 1000 411255 344 101000
04/01/24 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St 35.24 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
04/01/24 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall 487 .21 TWNHAL 1000 411250 344 101000
04/01/24 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe 22.55 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
51052 2952 DIS Technologies 831.00
13704 04/05/24 Monthly Managed 1T 831.00 1T 1000 410580 355 101000
51053 2421 NAPA Auto Parts 1,312.80
03/30/24 Napa Sewer EquipRepari Supplie 249.98 SEWER 5310 430600 369 101000
03/30/24 Napa vehicle repairs Supplies 19.85* STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
03/30/24 Napa Equipmnt repairSupplies 1,042.97 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
51055 3400 Julie Brown 2,992.50
04/05/24 Dispatch Building 325.00* DSPTCH 1000 411258 398 101000
04/05/24 Library 337.50* LIBRY 1000 411259 357 101000
04/05/24 Rendezvous Ski building 80.00 TRLHD 1000 411256 350 101000
04/05/24 Town Hall 1,450.00* TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
04/05/24 Povah Building 725.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000
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04/05/24 Public Works Shop 75.00 PARKS 1000 411253 357 101000

51057 1514 Verizon Wireless 1,229.98

21 Smartphones

5 laptops
03/20/24 640-0108, Police 41.42 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 640-0121 Laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 640-0141 Street SP 41.42 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
03/20/24 640-0159 Street SP 121.32 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
03/20/24 640-0606 911 Dispatch 41.42 911 1000 420160 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1103, Operator SP 41.42 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1460, Library Dir, SP 41.42 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1461, S & W operator, SP 41.42 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1462, S & W Super, SP 121.33 WATER 5210 430500 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1463, Deputy PSS, SP Sspnd 41.42 PARKS 1000 460430 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1472, Ops Mgr, SP 41.42 ADMIN 1000 410210 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1676, Rec Coor, SP 41.42 REC 1000 460440 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1754, COP, SP 41.42 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1755, Police 41.42 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1756, Police 41.42 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1757, Police 41.72 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1758, Head Dispatcher 41.42 DSPTCH 1000 420160 345 101000
03/20/24 640-1759, Police 41.42 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 640-7547,WS Super 41.42 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
03/20/24 640-9074, PSS, SP 41.42 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
03/20/24 640-2195 683 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 640-2551 COP laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 641-0184 686 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 641.0207 681 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
03/20/24 640-2354 Social Services 41.42 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
03/20/24 640-2629 City Judge 41.42 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000

51058 3421 Ernesto Romero Rivero 2,100.00
04/02/24 CleanCofCRstrms 3/1-3/31/24 1,300.00 CHMBR 1000 411257 357 101000
04/02/24 CleanParkRstrms 3/1-3/31/24 800.00 PARK 1000 411253 357 101000

51064 2789 WEX Bank 12,522.06
04/01/24 10 JD Backhoe 310SJ 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 91 Ford 6-582 56.35 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 91 Ford 6-582 43.51 SEWER 5310 430600 231 101000
04/01/24 91 Ford 6-582 43.50* WATER 5210 430500 231 101000
04/01/24 SS Snow Blower Green 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 Grader 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 14 Water Truck 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 2010 JD 772 Grader 2,217.90 STREET 1000 420100 231 101000
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04/01/24 92 SS Blower-Yellow 780.49 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 02 Freightliner Dump 6-54564A 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 02 Freightliner Dump 6-54564A 953.71 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 08 GMC Pickup 6-1484 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 JD Loader 624P 1,865.21 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 08 CAT 938H Loader 1,500.60 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 08 904B MiniLoader 150.78 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 15 Ford F-250 178.77 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 18 2018 Dodge Ram-PW 420.53 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 18 Dodge Ram-Police 278.17 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/24 19 Dodge Durango 502.65 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/724 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 22.49 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000
04/01/24 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 53.44 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/724 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 32.72 LIBRY 2220 460100 370 101000
04/01/24 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 25.22 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 84.90 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 06 Dodge Durango 6-1374/6-2010 54.53 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 15 Sweeper 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 *00 FL Dumptrk 6-60700A 933.97 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/724 *14 Ford Intercep 197.72 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/24 PD Dodge Ram#l 383.04 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/24 PD Dodge Ram#2 0.00 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/24 01 Frht truck #1 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 01 Frht truck #2 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 19 Dodge 5500 229.60 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 19 Dodge 5500 155.61* WATER 5210 430500 231 101000
04/01/24 19 Dodge 5500 155.62 SEWER 5310 430600 231 101000
04/01/24 20 Dodge Ram (silver) 201.89 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/24 *17 Chevy 3/4 ton white 239.01 SEWER 5310 430600 231 101000
04/01/24 *17 Chevy 3/4 ton white 239.02* WATER 5210 430500 231 101000
04/01/24 *13 Chevy 3500 71.46* WATER 5210 430500 231 101000
04/01/24 *13 Chevy 3500 71.47 SEWER 5310 430600 231 101000
04/01/24 77 Int"1 Dump 6-1368 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 Pickup 6-1450 120.92 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/24 2022 Ford F-150 Police 257.26 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/24 Tractor 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000

51066 2952 DIS Technologies 259.99

13577 03/26/24 2YrRenewalStandardSSL 259.99 DSPTCH 1000 420160 216 101000
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51067 3459 Broke Boys Towing 230.00
AEB58025 03/20/24 Towing"09FordfromRxburg 230.00* STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
51068 3192 Floyd"s Truck Center 386.15
401188287 02/27/24 Equipment Repair supplies 386.15 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
51069 1454 Bozeman Daily Chronicle/Big Sky 190.00
494637 03/22/24 RoofBidsAds 150.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000
490472 03/11/24 AmendedBudget hearing ads 40.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000
51070 2903 Kerry Parker 700.00
03/28/24 Refund PovahCleaningDep8/12/23 350.00 POVAH 2210 214001 101000
03/28/24 RefundPovahCleaningDepl2/24/23 350.00 POVAH 2210 214001 101000
51071 999999 GABRIELA ZARATE 350.00
03/17/24 Refund PovahCleaningDep3/16/24 350.00 POVAH 2210 214001 101000
51072 2470 Island Park News 100.00
4196 03/14/24 Job Posting ads 100.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000
51073 547 WY Chamber of Commerce 5,432.94
24-01 03/17/24 YellSkiFestival 5,432.94 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
51074 3448 Billings Clinic Occupational 30.00
97EM968 03/11/24 DrugTest 30.00 STREET 1000 430200 351 101000
51075 3324 Dan Walker 228.30
03/22/24 MeetingsBZ/BigSky 228.30 ADMIN 1000 410210 370 101000
51076 3393 Katie Thompson 66.00
03/15/24 SwithbackTraining 66.00* FINADM 1000 410510 370 101000
51077 1928 Michele DesRochers 128.00
03/20/24 Library Conference 3/15/24 128.00 LIBRY 2220 460100 370 101000
51078 3003 Kyle Tanner 212.60
03/18/24 BuildingCodetraining 212.60 BULDNG 1000 420531 370 101000
51079 2822 ClearBlu Business Services 755.00
2400 03/21/24 HydroJet Services 755.00 SEWER 5310 430630 357 101000
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Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
51080 1140 Sagebrush Floral 21.95
135669 03/26/24 Easter lily 21.95 TWNHLL 1000 411250 220 101000
51081 307 Summit Fire & Security, LLC 377.00
1319926 12/04/23 PovahKitchenFireSuppresSyst 377.00 POVAH 1000 411255 366 101000
51082 254 Firehole Fill Up/Economart 1,027.92
03/31/24 Fuel 1,027.92 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
51083 497 MT Dept Environmental Quality 3,000.00
502401533 03/29/24 MTX000244-2023Annual Inv 3,000.00 SEWER 5310 430640 870 101000
51084 2854 Mountain Alarm 140.55
4457291 04/01/24 Monitoring 4/1/24-6/30/24 140.55* TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
51085 3460 Western States Fire Protection 282.96
126847 04/11/23 Monitoring Service-Fire Twnhll 282.96* TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
51086 2937 CINTAS First Aid & Safety 205.21
5202174025 03/14/24 First Aide Supplies 205.21 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
51087 65 Tractor & Equipment 227.64
0831469 03/07/24 Repairs Equipment 227.64 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
51088 1061 Lane and Associates 269.20
10192 03/25/24 Random Drug Test 67.30 ADMIN 1000 410210 351 101000
10153 03/12/24 Random Drug Test 201.90 ADMIN 1000 410210 351 101000
51090 3315 1AS EnviroChem 2,330.00
2400233 01/16/24 Testing fees 1,130.00 SEWER 5310 430600 348 101000
2400800 02/15/24 Testing Fees 70.00 SEWER 5310 430600 348 101000
2401246 03/19/24 Testing Fees 1,130.00 SEWER 5310 430600 348 101000
51091 3461 Door Guys LLC 6,840.00
1117 03/28/24 Door repairs on the Library 6,840.00 LIBRY 1000 411259 920 101000
51092 3462 Midnight Auto 3,157.02
03/28/24 Repairson®08 GMC 3,157.02* STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
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51093 764 General Distributing Co. 91.05
1358543 03/31/24 welding canisters 91.05 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
51094 3236 Nubia Allen 45.00
03/19/24 Spanish Interpreter 45.00 COURT 1000 410360 350 101000
51095 3431 Abril Garcia 45.00
04/02/24 Spanish Interpreter 45.00 COURT 1000 410360 350 101000
51096 3020 COLJ Conference Registration - 300.00
04/03/24 Judges Conference4/22-4/25/24 300.00 COURT 1000 410360 380 101000
51097 3327 Larry Jent 113.10
04/03/24 TravelExpensesSpringConfer 113.10 COURT 1000 410360 370 101000
51098 2751 Gallatin County Justice Court 1,055.00
04/03/24 PassThroughBonds-MHP 1,055.00 COURT 7469 213000 101000
51099 3303 Juan Trujillo 1,400.00
2024-001 03/17/24 Background check 1,400.00* POLICE 1000 420100 398 101000
51100 171 Montana Food Bank Network 232.71
33035-1 04/04/24 Food Bank Supplies 232.71 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000
51101 1331 West Yellowstone Foundation 20.00
04/01/24 Bus Vouchers 20.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
51102 101 JC Billion Inc/Billion Auto 3,080.14
7409 02/19/24 Repairs on "19DodgeDurango 2,092.86* STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
7858 03/07/24 Repairs on "19DodgeDurango 987.28* STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
51103 3021 MSU Local Government Center 616.59
2455 04/03/24 Board Training w/Dan Clark 616.59 LEGIS 1000 410100 380 101000
51104 1622 CNA Surety 1,000.00
69515109-2 04/01/24 FinanceDir Bond 1,000.00 FINADM 1000 410510 520 101000
51105 3339 iWorQ 2,000.00
203196 04/01/24 PermitManag/CodeEnforcemnt 2,000.00* BULDNG 1000 420531 216 101000
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51106 2551 TK Elevator 550.83
3007838450 04/01/24 PovahElevatorService 550.83 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000

51107 40 Jerry"s Enterprises 575.79
03/31/24 Fuel 575.79 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000

51109 2586 Waxie Sanitary Supply 740.96
82347012 03/14/24 Bathroom Supplies 182.02 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
82291799 02/16/24 Bathroom Supplies 558.94 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000

51110 2455 Tri State Excavating, LLC 7,884.37
15661SFEB 03/25/24 Dump Truck to Haul Snow 7,884.37* STREET 1000 430200 357 101000

# of Claims 61 Total: 122,572.60
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Fund/Account Amount

1000 General Fund

101000 CASH 83,245.42
2101 Marketing & Promotions (MAP)

101000 CASH 5,432.94
2210 Parks & Recreation

101000 CASH 1,050.00
2220 Library

101000 CASH 548.19
2850 911 Emergency

101000 CASH 1,696.74
5210 Water Operating Fund

101000 CASH 1,136.97
5310 Sewer Operating Fund

101000 CASH 10,169.68
7010 Social Services/Help Fund

101000 CASH 275.20
7202 TBID Agency Fund

101000 CASH 17,962.46
7469 City Court - Judge Jent

101000 CASH 1,055.00

Total: 122,572.60



Town of West Yellowstone
Town Council Meeting
March 19, 2024

TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Travis Watt, Jeff Mathews by Zoom, Lisa
Griffith, Jeff McBirnie, Brian Benike

OTHERS PRESENT: Town Attorney Jane Mersen, Town Manager Dan Walker, Town Clerk
Liz Roos , Finance Director Katie Thompson, Town Engineer Dave Noel, Planning Consultant
Tyler Steinway

The meeting is called to order by Mayor Travis Watt at 6:00 PM in the Town Hall, 440
Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

The meeting is being broadcast over the internet using a program called Zoom.

Public Comment Period

Fire Chief Shane Grube addresses the Council regarding clearing of fire hydrants of snow. He
distributes pictures of fire hydrants that are inaccessible. He says that in the case of a fire, they
don’t have time to find the hydrants and dig them out. He says that they must do better.

Council Comments

Council Member Lisa Griffith echoes the comments made by Chief Grube. She says that she
understands that after the hydrants were cleared, the plows came through and buried them again.
She also expresses concerns about the snow being moved to private property. She says that even
if they are using snow contractors, they should understand the laws.

WORK SESSION

Mayor Watt calls the work session order. The first topic is the annual report from the Social
Services Department by Director Dianna Hansen. Hansen explains that the Social Services was
established in West Yellowstone in 1974, funded by entities by Gallatin County and HRDC and
housed in a mobile trailer owned by the Town. In 1995, the office moved into the Union Pacific
Dining Lodge and then into the Town Hall in 2013. She reports that in their current location,
they provide office space for a mental health therapist. Hansen reports on presentations and
activities for the past year and upcoming events including a presentation from Sean Covey
planned for June 22, 2024. She reports that in 2023, they assisted 3,262 individuals.

Finance Director Katie Thompson addresses the Council to discuss preparing the FY 2025
budget. She explains that in the next year, they are going to see some of the biggest projects the
Town has ever set out to accomplish. Thompson briefly goes over a meeting calendar for the
next several months to plan and then adopt the budget. Thompson also addresses the special
budget requests they received from outside entities. Griffith says that she thinks the Town needs
to focus on essential services over special interest budget requests. McBirnie asks Thompson to
send out an email listing the special budget requests that were approved last year. Thompson
points out updates made to the request form. The group discusses maintaining the bathrooms at
the Visitors Information Center (V1C)/Chamber building and anticipation of the request for
support. She explains that they intend to review and update the Capital Improvement Plan on
April 23, 2024. Thompson also encourages the council members to work with the advisory
boards that they sit on to think about budget impacts and recommendations for next year.

Public Hearing: Moonrise @ Yellowtone Commercial Zoning Permit

Mayor Watt opens the hearing. The hearing was advertised in the Bozeman Daily Chronicle,
posted online, and physically posted at the Town Hall and at the post office. Rob Yeakey,
managing partner for Moonrise Partners addresses the Town Council. He briefly describes the
project to develop 21/82 acres in the northwest corner of the Town. The project would include
200 apartment units and associated clubhouse and maintenance facilities across 16 buildings.
The project will be built in ten phases. He also references the original master plan for the
Madison Addition, 1982 development agreement, traffic study, and US Forest Service
documents. He responds to previous concerns about traffic and suggests that the Town enforce
state law to prohibit stopping in an intersection to alleviate traffic coming out of the Madison
Addition.
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Tyler Steinway, planning consultant of Intrinsik Architecture, addresses the Council and
describes the zoning permit application. Steinway emphasizes that the application that was
submitted is for apartments and apartments are reviewed using the commercial process. There
are no commercial uses located in the application. Benike asks about the requirement, condition
#6, to obtain approval from the Town Engineer and DEQ prior to building, required to connect to
the Town’s water and wastewater system. Steinway says that it is his understanding that the
State would not issue a building permit unless the Town Engineer can certify that the utilities are
available to serve the property. Town Engineer Dave Noel explains that there is a form that
would be required by DEQ and the package that would be submitted to the state would be
considered incomplete. Rob Yeakey responds that in 2018, the Kelly Inn Annex and Big Sky
Anglers/Golden Stone Inn were allowed to be built during the water moratorium. Griffith asks
Yeakey if he understands that the Town would be unable to complete the required form for DEQ
until the Town can provide service to the project. Yeakey responds that they would like to start
on site work, infrastructure and roads while knowing the wastewater treatment plant will be
under construction. Yeakey says they are willing to take the risk to build the infrastructure.
Walker recommends that the Town leave that condition in place and if they have to, address it
with the applicant at a later time. Griffith asks about the 20 conditions that are recommended
and where did they come from. Steinway responds that they are in response to the requirements
of the zoning code. Mersen recommends that Steinway explain each condition. Steinway
describes the recommended conditions, points out that all accessory buildings must be 14’ or less
in height. He explains that the clubhouse building is planned to be 19 but will not be built until
phase 4, so the developer will have to address that before then. Condition #6 clarifies that the
Town will not sign the MFE for DEQ engineering review applications until the wastewater
treatment plant is operational. Condition #10 illustrates that there will be a drop in service
(longer wait) at intersection of Highway 20 and Hayden Street and the proposed solution is the
addition of a left turn lane. The group discusses whether the left turn lane will address the
problem. Griffith asks why the traffic study was conducted as she doesn’t see it as a requirement
in the ordinances. Noel responds that it is common for communities to request a traffic study
when considering a development or subdivision. Condition #12 maintains that the Town shall
not be responsible for maintenance, landscaping, snow storage, etc. Condition #13 requires that
the developer record a “Removal from the Montana Unit Ownership Act” document to clean up
the existing condominium declaration that was filed previously. Griffith questions condition #15
since it references construction public improvements. Steinway explains that the public
improvements will connect to the Town infrastructure and must be built to Town standards.
Lynette West asks for clarification about whether the project is apartments, timeshares, or
condominiums. Steinway responds that timeshares and condominiums are ownership structures
and do not pertain to use. Mersen adds that the application is for apartments. Steinway explains
that there is not a definition of timeshares in the Town’s code, only a reference under resort
taxes. Rich Carlson contends that timeshares are defined differently in Montana statutes.
Another community member asks what the impact will be on water pressure and flow due to the
development. Noel explains that they did complete water modeling for the project and
determined that for domestic flow, they are within the requirements. Chris Eppler asks what are
the width requirements for Town streets. Noel responds that the streets are 28” wide pavement
and plow to 24°. Eppler contends that he measured the plowed width was only 20° wide. Steve
Lafflam asks that if the Town is going to allow the condominiums to be converted to timeshares,
what is the amount of time they will be rented? Watt responds that short-term rentals are not
allowed in the area. The group discusses and tries to clarify the definition of timeshares
according to the development agreement and zoning code. Carlson refers to a resolution from
1981 where the Town agreed to develop the property according to the forest service agreement.
Mersen adds that the Development Agreement was approved in 1982, which is a binding
contract, and then the zoning code was adopted in 1982. Yeakey clarifies that both the IBC and
IFC classify timeshares as residential use. Celeste Eppler asks about the road width and safety.
Mayor Watt invites the public to comment on the project and reminds all the participants to
remain civil, state their name, and limit their comments to three minutes. He also encourages
everyone to refrain from interrupting other speakers.

Christopher Eppler of 513 Gallatin expresses concern about the width of the streets in the
Madison Addition and potential safety hazards. Paula Stroyck, a resident of 524 Gneiss Court,
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recognizes the Planning Board for their efforts to review the project. Stroyck implores the
Council to deny or require more information including an updated traffic study that considers
school impacts and pedestrian/bicycle pathways, hold the apartments as apartments for at least
ten years, and require addition ingress and egress-at least an emergency entrance/exit. Maggie
Anderson of 529 Grayling Avenue requests that the Council strronly reconsider the
recommendation from the Planning Board. Anderson contends that the intent of the developer is
to use the apartments as timeshares or a transient use. She says that MCA and the Town code
support that a timeshare is a type of use and this property is not a benefit to the community or
residents. Steve Lafflam asks the Council not to approve anything prior to the time that the
Town can issue the applicable water and sewer permits. Brian Gallik, the attorney representing
the Madison Addition Homeowners Association, addresses the Council and explains that his
clients have been sued personally by Moonrise Partners, LLC. He explains that the suit was
eventually dismissed but a suit against the Town remains. He contends that regardless of how
the application is phrased, the intent is to develop the units as timeshares as a commercial use as
determined by Judge Morris in a lawsuit. Morris found that West Yellowstone has changed the
zoning ordinances multiple times since the development agreement was approved 40 years ago
and whether the development agreement has any significance at all. Lynette West of 325
Bechler says that fire safety is an important part of this discussion. West says that she feels like
this project to too big for everyone to feel safe and be able to evacuate in the event of an
emergency. Tom Eastwood introduces himself and says he is available to answer questions
about the traffic study and water/sewer service. McBirnie asks Eastood why the traffic study
was conducted during the hours of 7-9 AM. Eastwood responds that is the industry standard.
McBirnie questions why tourism traffic was not considered. Eastwood answers that the
apartments are residential and tourism in the area is not considered relevant. McBirnie asks
multiple questions about the traffic study and Eastwood explains they have studied the traffic
four times, most recently in 2021 during the highest year of visitation to Yellowstone National